be considered when assessing whether an arrangement should be accounted for on a principal or agent
basis, these arrangements are now accounted for by the group as an agent in terms of IFRS 15. One of the
previously relevant indicators, i.e. credit risk is no longer included in the guidance under IFRS 15 further
supporting the conclusion reached.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

2019  UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

30

13.5 The cumulative effect of above had an impact on the adjustment to opening retained income
recognised at 31 August 2018 and has therefore been restated.  Shareholders equity at February 2019 was
correctly stated.

These adjustments have been corrected by updating each of the affected financial statement line items for
the period 31 August 2018 as follows:

  31 August 2018

R millions

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of financial position
(Extract)

Non-current assets
Finance lease assets 88 87 175
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 3 343 915 4 258
Cash and cash equivalents 1 237 140 1 377

Equity and liabilities
Total equity
Shareholders equity 3 264 3 3 267
Non-current liabilities
Loans 1 128 87 1 215
Current liabilities
Loans 354 96 450
Contract liabilities 762 819 1 581
Trade and other payables 3 014 137 3 151

  31 August 2018

R millions

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of comprehensive income
(Extract)

Revenue 9 779 (1 861) 7 918
Operating costs excluding capital items (9 102) 1 861 (7 241)

  31 August 2018

R millions

As
previously

reported Adjustments Restated

Cash flow
(Extract)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations 630 (159) 471

CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Loans advanced – 4 4
Loans repaid (251) (4) (255)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 172 (159) 13
Net cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year (204) 299 95
Net cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 50 140 190

13. CORRECTION OF ACCOUNTING TREATMENT IN AUGUST 2018 COMPARATIVES (continued)

31

2019  UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 AUGUST 2019

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
(Total Operations – Unaudited)

R millions

Six months
ended

31 August
2019

Six months
ended

31 August
2018

Year
ended

28 February
2019

Depreciation and amortisation 347   256   566